
Page 1 of 5 
 

 DETAILS OF CONTRACTS PLACED AGAINST TENDERS DURING THE MONTH OF JANUARY -2019 
FROM CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT, DULIAJAN 

 
 

 
Sl. 
No 

Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 
Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract 
No. & Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion 
of contract 

 

1 CDC9009P19 For extension of production 
(Gas) office building at 
Duliajan including supply 
of all materials except 
cement. 
 

Press 25.08.2018 Composite  27.09.2018 14 
(Fourteen)  
Nos. 

10 (Ten) Nos. 
*(List attached 
vide Annexure-
I) 

4(Four) Nos. 
*(List attached 
vide Annexure-
I). 

Yes 6112298 
Dtd- 
02.01.2019 
 

R.K Deb & co. 
Vendor Code: 
401896 

92,35,347.97 78 Weeks. 

2 CDC9875P19 Construction of Permanent 
cover above Practice Tennis 
Hard Court at Zaloni Club, 
Duliajan including supply 
of all materials except 
cement.  
 

Press 30.11.2018 Composite  03.01.2019 168 
(Hundred 
Sixty Eight) 

162 (Hundred 
Sixty-Eight) 
Nos. 
*(List attached 
vide Annexure-
I) 

6 (Six) Nos. 
*(List attached 
vide Annexure-
I) 

Yes 6112325 
Dtd- 
21.01.2019 

Jabamoni Dutta 
Vendor Code: 
405653 

45,66,347.04 36 Weeks. 

3 DCC9670L19 For replacement of existing 
old CGI sheets with pre-
coated galvanized iron 
profile sheets at new water 
injection station Moran, 
modification of trusses as 
per requirement including 
supply of all materials. 
 

Limited 08.11.2018 Composite 06.12.2018 74(Seventy 
Four) 

68 (Sixty-Eight) 
Nos. 
*(List attached 
vide Annexure-
I) 

6(Six) Nos. 
*(List attached 
vide Annexure-
I) 

Yes 6112343 
Dtd- 
29.01.2019 

M/s. Moni Kt. 
Das 
Vendor Code: 
401413 

17,49,829.10 20 Weeks. 

4 CDC7084P18 Construction of Approach 
Road, Plinth, Road over 
Plinth, Effluent pit, 
CC/RCC Foundations to 
suit (S-2) Out-Fit or any 
other Out-Fit in Mechaki 
area OR any other Location 
at Mechaki, Baghjan & 
Duarmara area. 

Press 12.02.2018 Composite  20.03.2018 15 (Fifteen) 
Nos. 

14 (Fourteen) 
Nos. 
*(List attached 
vide Annexure-
I) 

1 (One) No. 
Utpal Chetia 
 

Yes 6112344 
date: 
29.01.2019 

M/s. Numal 
Saikia 
Vendor Code: 
406095 

2,19,41,322.03 32 Weeks. 



Page 2 of 5 
 

Sl. 
No 

Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 
Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract 
No. & Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion 
of contract 

 

5. CDO9339P19 Hiring of Two sets of API 
grade welding services with 
composite supply of one 
brand new welding 
machine, one oxy-acetylene 
gas cutting set, one hand 
grinding machine with one 
API qualified high pressure 
Welder, a Grinder and a 
Helper including all 
consumables for each set 
under OGPL&P 
Department for OIL’s 
operational areas in Assam 
and Arunachal Pradesh for a 
period of 04(Four) years. 

Open E- 
Tender 

05.10.2018 Single 
Stage Two 
Bid System 

13.11.2018 5(Five) 1.M/s. B. S. 
Constn. & Engrs. 
2. M/s. 
Engineering 
Enterprise. 
3. M/s. B. K. 
Gogoi 

 1.M/s. 
Satyanarayan Sales 
& Supply 
2.M/s. P. Phukan & 
Co. 

Yes 6112321 
dated 
18.01.2019 

M/s. 
Engineering 
Enterprise 

1,54,40,000.00 4(Four) 
years. 

6. CDO8930P19 Hiring the services for Non-
Destructive Testing, 
Thermal Insulation Fixing 
and Painting package for 
09(Nine) Nos. MSGs 
deployed in OIL’s 
operational area in the state 
of Assam within a period of 
01(One) year. 

Open E-
Tender 

18.08.2018 Single 
Stage 
Composite 
Bid System 

25.10.2018 3(Three) 1.M/s. M. S. 
Erectors 
2.M/s. Techno 
India 

1.M/s. Rotodyne 
Engineering 
Services. 

Yes 6112322 
dated 
18.01.2019 

M/s. M. S. 
Erectors 

63,12,960.00 1(One) 
year. 

7. CDO9638P19 Hiring the services for 
Burial and Recovery of 
pipelines of diameter 
150mm to 400mm in 
operational areas of OIL in 
the state of Assam. 

Open E- 
Tender 

10.11.2018 Single 
Stage Two 
Bid System 

11.12.2018 3(Three) 1. M/s. B. S. 
Constn. & 
Engrs. 
2. M/s. Assam 
Equipment & 
Energy Services 
(P) Ltd. 
3. M/s. B. K. 
Gogoi 
 

 NIL Yes 6112346 
dated 
30.01.2019 

M/s. B. K. 
Gogoi 

1,04,55,610.00 2(Two) 
years. 



Page 3 of 5 
 

Sl. 
No 

Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 
Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract 
No. & Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion 
of contract 

 

8 CDI9842L19 Hiring Services of 
Environmental Impact 
Assessment (EIA) Study 
and Environmental 
Management Plan (EMP) 
for 3x10 MW new Gas 
Engine Generator Based 
Project at OIL’s Duliajan 
Power Station 

Limited N/A Single 
Stage 
Composite 
Bid System 

11.12.2018 2(Two) 2(Two)  
1) M/s. Hubert 
Enviro Care 
Systems (P) 
Ltd. 
2) M/s. ERM 
India Private 
Limited 

NIL Yes 6112301 
dtd. 
04.01.2019 

M/s. ERM India 
Private Limited 

20,35,500.00 6(Six) 
months 
from the 
commenc
ement of 
contract 

9 CDG0085PL19 Hiring of Surface 
Production Testing 
Services, Well Activation / 
Stimulation/Killing 
Services 

Limited N/A Single 
Stage Two 
Bid System 

11.01.2018 1(One) 1(One) 
M/s. Techno 
Canada Inc. 

N/A N/A 6112337/ 
CDG0085L
19/2019 

M/s. Techno 
Canada Inc. 
Canada 

22,89,32,566.80 1(One) 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 4 of 5 
 

ANNEXURE-I 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Tender No Nos.  & Names of parties qualified after Technical Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names of parties not 
qualified after Technical  

Evaluation 
 

1 CDC9009P19 10 (Ten) Nos. 
Lalit Raj Thakurai & Co., Nirman Bikash,, Pulin Ch. Gogoi, R B Associates, R.T. Associates & Co, R.K. Deb & Co, Techno-Chem India 
United Builders, United Construction Company, Kamakhya Borthakur 

4(Four) Nos. 
Mridul Borah, Junali Enterprise, 
M.Kalita & Co.,Baruas’ Industries. 

2 CDC9875P19 162 (Hundred Sixty-Eight) Nos. 
B P Enterprise, R & R Enterprise,, Atul Phukan, Rupjyoti Enterprise, Ujjal Gogoi, Mukul Buragohain, Ajoy Kumar Borah, Amar 
Construction, Angkur Construction, Anima Enterprise, Anup Saikia, Anuradha Builders & Carriers, Associated Enterprises, Associated Eve's 
Construction, B Henchowa, B M Enterprise, B N Choubey & Co, B S & Company, B K Dutta & Brothers, B.D.S. Enterprise, B.K. Hazarika 
B.N. Construction, B.O. Construction, B.P & Sons, B.R. Enterprise, Badri Rai Construction Pvt.Ltd., Baruah Brothers, Baruah Construction 
& Co., Bhabani Enterprise, Bhai Enterprise, Bijoy Kumar Beria, Binod Kalita & Co., Bipul Kalita, Birja Enterprise, Bonanza Construction 
Group, Borah Associates, Boruah Enterprise, Brothers & Sons, Bulbul Construction, Bulee Enterprise, Chitta Ranjan Gogoi, D N Bhuyan & 
Co, D & D Construction, D C Construction, D.P.G. Construction, Dambaru Gogoi, Das Gupta & Co., Deep Construction, Deepak Enterprise 
Deva Kanta Das, Dhirendra Ghosh, Dhruba Jyoti Dutta, Diganta Enterprise, Diganta Gogoi, Dinesh Chetia, Dinesh Dutta, A K Supply & 
Construction, Dipali Construction, Dipen Konwar, Doimari Association, Duliajan Commercial Co-Op Society Ltd, G. Rajkonwar 
G.D. Construction, G.R. Nirmolia & Co., Gohain Construction, Goswami Brothers, Hazarika Enterprise, Hemanta Konwar & Co, Hill View 
Enterprise, Himanta Hazarika, Himgiri Construction, India Construction, Indreswar Dutta, Inland Construction Co., J B Enterprise, J K 
Construction & Co, J & M Enterprise, J. Enterprise, Jadav Baruah, Jhon Brothers, Jiten Chutia, Jogesh Baruah, Joysree Construction 
Junali Enterprises, Jyotsna Enterprise, K G Enterprise, K Gogoi & Sons, K. Dehingia Enterprise, Kalita Enterprise, Kapili Associates 
Kaushik Deb & Sons, Khan & Co, Kumud Saikia, L. Borgohain, Lok Bahadur Sonar, L.G. Construction, Lakhi Construction & Co. 
Lalit Raj Thakurai & Co., M.H. Enterprise, Mahabir Builders, Manuj Rajkonwar, Mihi Nath Gogoi, Nirmal Chetia, Nirupama Enterprise 
Nripen Talukdar, Ohio Construction, Olivia Construction, P J Saikia, P B Brother, P.B. Dey, Pankaj Enterprise, Pee Gee Cons & Industries 
Prabhat Goswami, Pradeep Kumar Gogoi, Pradip Hazarika, Prakash Konwar, Pranjit Hazarika, Prem Bahadur Magar, Pradip Konwar & Co. 
Purnima Enterprise, Putul Sharma, R B Associates, R.T. Associates & Co, Raj & Raj Construction, R G Enterprise, Rajlakshmee 
Construction, Ranjan Saikia, Delta Enterprise, Rup Konwar Construction, S N Enterprise, S.P. Enterprise, Saikia Associates, Saikia 
Construction, Saikia Enterprise, Sankardeb Enterprise, Sen & Sons, Sen Brothers, Sheema Construction, Sincon Engineering, Singha 
Enterprise, Sonowal Enterprise, Sunil Gogoi, Sunil Ojah, Syan Brothers, T.B. Enterprise, Thaneswar Chamuah, Tileswar Kalita 
Tiwari Construction, Tultul Hatimuria, Two In One Enterprise, Ujjal Borkataky, United Construction Company, United Enterprise 
Upper Assam Construction Company, Utpal Borah, Zakir Hussain, Engineering Enterprise, Levant Construction,  Swargari & Company 
 Kamakhya Borthakur, Jabamoni Dutta, Udit Working Enterprise 

6 (Six) Nos. 
Bolin Gogoi, Hazarika & Sons, 
Lalit Chamuah, N N Changmai 
Nabin Chandra Boruah, LLyod 
Insulation India Ltd. 

3 DCC9670L19 68 (Sixty-Eight) Nos. 
M/s. C.M. Construction, M/s. Gogoi Enterprise, D.G. Enterprise, Smti Ambika Gogoi, Sri Lakhyadhar Chetia, M/s. Bubul Chandra Sarmah, 
M/S Nirada Enterprise, Biren Hazarika, M/s. Rebo Mout, M/s. T Changmai, M/s. Pacific Construction, Sri Moni Kanta Das, Premadhar 
Saikia, Sri Bijoy Borah, M/s Borah Construction, Sri Tanu Lahan, M/s Monuranjan Phukan, Smti Rumi Gogoi, Sri Khirod Sonowal 
Sri Jibon Dowrah, Smti Aroti Saikia, M/s. T.J. Gogoi, Rup Mahanta, Prahlad Saikia, M/s Rajib Gogoi, Sri Prodip Saikia, Smt Juri Bhuyan 
M/S Ajoy Koch, Bimal Agarwal, M/s Ranu Construction, Sri Ujjal Seal, M/s Brinchi Enterprise, M/s J & N Enterprise, Sri Prahlad Saikia 
Mrs Krishna Baruah, Sri Khagen Gogoi, M/s S.S. Enterprise, M/s N.N. Enterprise, Sri Nibash Kar, Sri Manik Konwar, Pronob Jyoti Raj 
Konwar, Sri Guneswar Raj Konwar, M/s. Malini Enterprise, Mrs. Rupali Borkakoty, M/s M.R. Construction, M/s Keot Enterprise, Sri Indra 
Konwar, M/s M.J. Enterprise, Sri Feroz Konwar, Smt. Dulu Gogoi, Sri Binod Sahu , M/s United Enterprise, Rumi Begum, M/s Nomi 
Construction, M/s Tinku Construction, M/s Gogoi & Singh Construction Company. Sri Bulu Sonowal, M/s Buli Enterprise, Sri Jatin Gogoi 
Riju Moni Gogoi, M/s. S. S. Enterprise, Smti Kalpana Dutta, Smti Monupama Boruah, M/s.  B.C. Enterprise 

6(Six) Nos. 
Trinayan Enterprise, Bharati Sarkar 
Rumi Das, AG Enterprise, Pronoti 
Saikia, Khema Rani Sarkar. 



Page 5 of 5 
 

4 CDC7084P18 14 (Fourteen) Nos. 
Badri Rai Construction Pvt.Ltd., M Kalita & Co, Manab Jyoti Gogoi & Co., S G Construction, Sunil Hazarika, Sujit Gogoi, Raju Phukon 
Gogoi & Sons Co,  O.P Garodia, Binud Kr. Saikia, Dutta Enterprise, Numal Saikia, Probin Dutta, Shiva Enterprises 

1 (One) No. 
Utpal Chetia 
 

 


